

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 367

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH APRIL, 2016


GODOWNS OF FCI


367.  SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR:


Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state:


(a) the number of godowns under the control of Food Corporation of India and their total storage capacity, State-wise;

(b) the number of godowns functioning from rented/hired accommodation,
State-wise;

(c) the total quantity of foodgrains spoiled or pilfered during each of the last three years;

(d) whether Government proposes to construct some more godowns in each State in near future; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI RAM  VILAS PASWAN)

(a)& (b) As on 31.03.2016, there were total 1889 godowns under the
control of Food Corporation of India (FCI), with total storage capacity of
331.85 Lakh MT. Out of these, 1345 godowns are hired by FCI, having total storage capacity of 203.80 Lakh MT. State-wise details are given in Annexures 1 & 2.
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c) Foodgrains are stored by FCI in a scientific manner in covered godowns and in Cover& Plinth (CAP) facilities. Due care is taken to ensure that quality of the grain is maintained. However, food grain being a perishable commodity, some quantities become non-issuable due to various reasons like:

I. Damage due to storage for a very long period.
II. Damage in transit viz. en-route damage in wagons/trucks due to III. contamination, wagon roof leakage etc.
III. Damages due to natural calamities like cyclone/flood etc.
IV. Possibility of down gradation of grains which are procured under relaxed specifications.
V. In some cases due to negligence of officials/ officers, for which suitable disciplinary action against defaulters, where ever found guilty, are invariably taken.


The total quantity of foodgrains spoiled or pilfered during the last three years is given below:-


Year Quantity Spoiled
(MT)

Quantity
Pilfered (MT)

2013-14 24,695 39.75
2014-15 18,847 48.3
2015-16 3,116 55.69


(d) & (e) No new proposal is being considered at present as sufficient godown capacity has been created in the last five years. Only godowns which have been sanctioned earlier and are yet to be constructed are being completed.


However, Government has approved a road map of FCI for constructing modern storage facilities in the form of silos in Public Private Partnership (PPP) in a phased manner as given below:

Year Selection of Silo
Operator (LMT)

Silo Completion
(LMT)

2016-17 36.25 LMT (Phase – 1) 5 LMT
2017-18 29.00 LMT (Phase – 2) 15 LMT
2018-19 34.75 LMT (Phase – 3) 30 LMT
2019-20  50 LMT
Total 100 LMT

****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a)&(b) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 367  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 26.04.2016 IN
THE LOK SABHA

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATE-WISE STORAGE CAPACITY WITH FCI

(FIG.IN LAC TONNES)
ZONE SL.

NO.
REGION/U.T. COVERED

FCI
OWNED

HIRED TOTAL
COVERED

STATE
GOVT.

CWC SWC PEG PWS
2010

PRIVATE
PARTIES

TOTAL
HIRED

EAST 1 BIHAR 3.66 0.03 0.76 1.10 0.45 0.00 0.25 2.59 6.25
  2 JHARKHAND 0.67 0.02 0.08 0.47 1.13 0.00 0.11 1.81 2.48
  3 ORISSA 3.12 0.00 0.78 1.55 0.02 0.00 0.00 2.35 5.47
  4 WEST BENGAL 8.40 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 1.21 9.61
  5 SIKKIM 0.10 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.11
    TOTAL(E.ZONE) 15.95 0.06 2.03 3.12 1.60 0.00 1.16 7.97 23.92
N.E. 6 ASSAM  3.00 0.01 0.35 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.45 1.02 4.02
  7 ARUNACHAL PD 0.20 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.23
  8 MEGHALAYA 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.23
  9 MIZORAM 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25
  10 TRIPURA 0.29 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.06 0.35
. 11 MANIPUR 0.28 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.32
  12 NAGALAND 0.21 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.34
    TOTAL(N.E.Z) 4.37 0.08 0.48 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.51 1.37 5.74
NORTH 13 DELHI  3.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.36
  14 HARYANA 7.68 2.33 2.76 3.81 30.42 0.00 2.00 41.32 49.00
  15 HIMACHAL PD. 0.19 0.05 0.07 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.49
  16 J  & K  1.03 0.15 0.00 0.00 1.19 0.00 0.02 1.36 2.39
  17 PUNJAB  22.24 0.14 5.91 29.96 40.87 0.00 3.19 80.07 102.31
  18 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.06
  19 RAJASTHAN 7.06 0.02 2.42 5.01 1.37 0.24 1.32 10.38 17.44

  20
UTTAR
PRADESH 14.95 0.15 4.02 13.74 12.26 0.00 0.00 30.17 45.12

  21 UTTARAKHAND 0.66 0.16 0.40 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.01 1.67
    TOTAL(N.Z.) 57.17 3.00 15.64 52.97 86.29 0.24 6.53 164.67 221.84

SOUTH 22
ANDHRA
PRADESH 7.29 0.00 0.40 0.84 0.47 0.60 0.00 2.31 9.60

  23
ANDAMAN
NIKOBAR 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07

  24 TELANGANA 5.37 0.00 0.51 0.30 0.90 0.45 0.00 2.16 7.53
  25 KERALA 5.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.05 5.34
  26 KARNATAKA 3.81 0.00 0.17 1.28 0.90 0.00 1.33 3.68 7.49
  27 TAMIL NADU  5.80 0.00 1.55 1.05 1.12 0.00 0.50 4.22 10.02
  28 PONDICHERRY 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.95
    TOTAL(S.Z.) 28.07 0.00 2.63 3.68 3.74 1.05 1.83 12.93 41.00
WEST 29 GUJARAT 5.00 0.15 1.30 0.00 0.32 0.00 0.05 1.82 6.82
  30 MAHARASHTRA  8.85 0.00 1.56 2.51 5.50 0.15 0.78 10.50 19.35
  31 GOA 0.15 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.20

  32
MADHYA
PRADESH 3.37 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 3.42

  33 CHHATTISGARH 5.12 0.00 0.67 2.96 0.76 0.00 0.05 4.44 9.56

TOTAL(W.Z.) 22.49 0.15 3.63 5.47 6.58 0.15 0.88 16.86 39.35

GRAND TOTAL 128.05 3.29 24.41 65.54 98.21 1.44 10.91 203.80 331.85


****


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a)&(b) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 367 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 26.04.2016 IN THE
LOK SABHA

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA
State-wise Number of Storage Units available with FCI as on 31-March-2016


COVERED

FCI  Hired Total

Owned State
Govt.

CWC SWC PEG PWS
2010

Pvt.
Parties

Total
Hired

Covered
= 1+8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

BIHAR  13 1 10 15 3 0 7 36 49
JHARKHAND  6 0 2 13 12 0 1 28 34
ORISSA  23 0 10 24 1 0 0 35 58
SIKKIM  1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2
WEST BENGAL 22 0 2 0 0 0 5 7 29
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH  4 3 0 0 0 0 5 8 12

ASSAM  19 1 3 4 0 0 10 18 37
MANIPUR  4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 5
NAGALAND  4 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 5
MEGHALAYA  3 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 6
MIZORAM  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
TRIPURA  4 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 7
DELHI 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
HARYANA  34 17 16 29 132 0 0 194 228
HIMACHAL
PRADESH  6 6 3 0 2 0 0 11 17

JAMMU AND
KASHMIR  16 2 0 0 5 0 6 13 29

CHANDIGARH 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
PUNJAB  121 2 22 179 189 0 12 404 525
RAJASTHAN  37 1 22 72 13 2 10 120 157
UTTAR
PRADESH  47 4 25 98 52 1 0 180 227

UTTARAKHAND 4 3 5 6 0 0 0 14 18
ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2

ANDHRA
PRADESH 24 0 7 11 6 2 1 27 51

KARNATAKA 22 0 5 19 7 0 0 31 53
KERALA 23 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 24
TAMILNADU  14 1 12 21 12 0 0 46 60
TELANGANA  11 0 7 4 5 1 0 17 28
CHHATTISGARH 20 0 8 24 11 0 1 44 64
GUJARAT 15 2 11 0 2 0 2 17 32
MADHYA
PRADESH 21 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 22

GOA  1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
MAHARASHTRA 12 0 13 27 37 2 2 81 93
COUNTRY
TOTAL 544 46 187 548 490 8 66 1345 1889

***

